IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

OFFICE OF PUBLIC ADVOCACY

Appellant,

v.

ALASKA COURT SYSTEM, RANDALL GUY GORDANIER, AND SIV BETTI JONSSON,

Appellees.

Superior Court Case No. 3AN -06-8887 CI

Supreme Court No. S-12999

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE THE HONORABLE MARK RINDNER, JUDGE

BRIEF OF APPELLEE SIV BETTI JONSSON

Thomas M. Daniel Amy MacKenzie PERKINS COIE LLP 1029 West Third Ave., Suite 300 Anchorage, Alaska 99501 (907) 279-8561 Attorneys for Appellee Siv Betti Jonsson

Filed in the Supreme Court of the State of Alaska on the ____ day of November, 2008.

By_____ Deputy Clerk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	ISSUES PRESENTED	
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
III.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
IV.	ARGUMENT	4
A.	The Equal Protection Clause of the Alaska Constitution Required the Court to Appoint an Attorney for Ms. Jonsson.	4
B.	Ms. Jonsson Had a Due Process Right to Appointed Counsel	10
1	The Issue of Whether the Due Process Clause Required the Appointment of Counsel to Ms. Jonsson is Not Properly Before the Court.	10
2	2. The Due Process Clause Requires the Appointment of Counsel to an Indigent Parent Faced with the Possible Loss of Child Custody When Her Opponent is Represented By Private Counsel.	11
C.	The Court's Appointment of a Guardian ad Litem Triggered Ms. Jonsson's Right to Appointed Counsel under <i>Flores</i> and AS 44.21.410(a)(4).	27
V.	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alaska Pacific Assurance Co. v. Brown, 687 P.2d 264 (Alaska 1984)	7, 8
Anderson v. Edwards, 625 P.2d 282 (Alaska 1981)	11
Bauman v. State, Div. of Family & Youth Servs., 768 P.2d 1097 (Alaska 1989)	25
Belluomini v. Fred Meyer of Alaska, Inc., 993 P.2d 1009 (Alaska 1999)	20
Boddie v. Connecticut, 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	18
Bodkin v. Cook Inlet Region, Inc., 182 P.3d 1072 (Alaska 2008)	3
Capolicchio v. Levy, 194 P.3d 373 (Alaska 2008)	24
Carroll v. Moore, 423 N.W.2d 757 (Neb. 1988)	17
Cleaver v. Wilcox, 499 F.2d 940 (9th Cir. 1974)	15, 16
Cosro, Inc. v. Liquor Control Bd., 733 P.2d 539 (Wash. 1987)	7
Deivert v. Oseira, 628 P.2d. 575 (Alaska 1981)	27
Eidson v. State of Tennessee, Dep't of Children's Servs., 510 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2007)	14
Flores v. Flores, 598 P.2d 893 (Alaska 1979)	passim
Hartman v. State, Dept. of Admin., Div. of Motor, 152 P.3d 1118 (Alaska 2007)	3
Horton v. Horton, 519 P.2d 1131 (Alaska 1974)	12, 25
In re Adoption of A.F.M., 15 P.3d 258 (Alaska 2001)	14
In the Matter of the Marriage of King, 174 P.3d 659 (Wash. 2007)	17
Karrie B. v. Catherine J., 181 P.3d 177 (Alaska 2008)	11
Lassiter v. Dept. of Social Services of Durham Co., N.C., 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	passim
Matanuska Maid, Inc. v. State, 620 P.2d 182 (Alaska 1980)	12
Matanuska Susitna Borough School District v. State of Alaska, 931 P.2d 391 (Alaska 1997)	7
Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	13, 26
Matter of K.L.J., 813 P.2d 276 (Alaska 1991)	passim
May v. Anderson, 345 U.S. 528 (1953)	9

Mead v. Batchlor, 460 N.W.2d 493 (Mich. 1990)
Midgett v. Cook Inlet Pre-Trial Facility, 53 P.3d 1105 (Alaska 2002)
Powell v. Alabama, 287 U.S. 45 (1932)
Quilloin v. Walcott, 434 U.S. 246 (1978)
Reynolds v. Kimmons, 569 P.2d 799 (Alaska 1977)
Richard B. v. State, 71 P.3d 811 (Alaska 2003)4
S.J. v. L.T., 727 P.2d 789 (Alaska 1986)14
Sea Lion Corp. v. Air Logistics of Alaska, 787 P.2d 109 (Alaska 1990)11
Simpson v. State, Commercial Fisheries Entry Com'n, 101 P.3d 605 (Alaska 2004)3
Skinner v. Oklahoma, 316 U.S. 535 (1942)
Snyder v. Am. Legion Spenard Post No. 28, 119 P.3d 996 (Alaska 2005)
Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645 (1972)
State v. Cook, 481 A.2d 823 (N.H. 1984)
V.F. v. State, 666 P.2d 42 (Alaska 1983)
Veazy v. Veazy, 560 P.2d 382 (Alaska 1977)
Statutes
AS 44.21.410passim
Regulations and Rules
Administrative Rule 12(e)
Other Authorities
Annotation, Right of Indigent Parent to Appointed Counsel in Proceeding for Involuntary Termination of Parental Rights, 80 A.L.R.3d 1141, 1144-4513
Lassiter v. Department of Social Services: A New Interest Balancing Test for Indigent Civil Litigants, 23 Cath.U.L.Rev. 261, 282-833 (1982)24
